

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.1513 OF 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL.<br/>NO</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | <b>OFFICE<br/>NOTE</b>                       |
|-------------------|-------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| 2.                | 23.02.2026  | <p><b><u>NBK, J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.3 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>This application is filed seeking a direction against respondent No.5/Resolution Professional to treat the petitioner herein at par with the other prospective resolution applicants (PRAs) and consequently, grant minimum 30 days time in terms of Regulation 36 B of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 in the interest of justice.</p> <p>This Court vide order, dated 19.01.2026, directed the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent to allow the petitioner to participate in the bid process of the Corporate Debtor, subject to final outcome of the writ petition.</p> <p>Today, this application is moved as a lunch motion.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that 5<sup>th</sup> respondent is not granting 30 days minimum time in terms of Regulation 36 B of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 and prayed for appropriate orders.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing on behalf of</p> | Transferred to IO Folder before corrections. |

| SL.<br>NO | DATE | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|-----------|------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
|           |      | <p>respondent No.4 vehemently opposes the prayer of the petitioner and prays for time to file counter.</p> <p>Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and also consider the fact that this Court had already granted interim order, directing 5<sup>th</sup> respondent to allow the petitioner to participate in the bid process of the Corporate Debtor, this Court deems it proper to direct 5<sup>th</sup> respondent to grant minimum 30 days in terms of Regulation 36 B of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 to the petitioner.</p> <p>With the above direction, this application disposed of.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>NBK,J</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>W.P.No.1513 OF 2026</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;">List this case on 23.03.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">B/o<br/>AQS</p> |                |

| SL.<br>NO | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|-----------|------|-------|----------------|
|           |      |       |                |